
Alison Stuart
Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : WEDNESDAY 23 MAY 2018
TIME : 7.00 PM

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

Councillor T Page (Chairman)
Councillors M Allen, D Andrews, P Boylan, R Brunton, M Casey, 
B Deering, J Jones, P Ruffles, R Standley, T Stowe and K Warnell

Substitutes

The above Membership is subject to confirmation at Annual Council on 
16 May 2018
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to the Committee Chairman or the Executive Member for Development 
Management and Council Support, who, in turn, will notify the Committee 
service at least 7 hours before commencement of the meeting.)

CONTACT OFFICER: PETER MANNINGS
TEL: 01279 502174

peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk

Conservative Group: Councillors P Ballam, S Bull, S Cousins, J Kaye 
and D Oldridge

Public Document Pack



DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, sub-
committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, with a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be considered or being 
considered at a meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or not, 
subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 
28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means spouse or 
civil partner, a person with whom they are living as husband or wife, or a 
person with whom they are living as
[...]
there is seating for 27 members of the 
public and space for a further 30 standing in the Council Chamber on 
a “first come first served” basis.  When the Council anticipates a large 
attendance, an additional 30 members of the public can be 
accommodated in Room 27 (standing room only), again on a “first 
come, first served” basis, to view the meeting via webcast.  

If you think a meeting you plan to attend could be very busy, you can 
check if the extra space will be available by emailing 
democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or calling the Council on 01279 
655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services.

mailto:democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

2. Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence.

3. Chairman's Announcements 

4. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Members' declarations of interest.

5. Minutes - 25 April 2018 (Pages 7 - 28)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
Wednesday 25 April 2018.

6. Planning Applications and Unauthorised Development for 
Consideration by the Committee (Pages 29 - 34)

(A) 3/18/0263/FUL - Proposals for the demolition of old 'Combine' 
Shed and for the erection of two new dwellings, new 3 bay Cart 
Lodge for Yew Tree House and car parking spaces for curtilage 
houses at Yew Tree House, Kettle Green Lane, Much Hadham, 
Hertfordshire, SG10 6AJ for Ms Wrong (Pages 35 - 56)

Recommended for Approval.

(B) 3/18/0692/HH - Single storey side extension, conversion of garage 
and erection of porch roof to front and rear at 1 Hollydell, 
Hertford, SG13 8BE for Mr N Haestier (Pages 57 - 64)



Recommended for Approval.

7. Items for Reporting and Noting - 'To Follow' 

(A) Appeals against refusal of Planning Permission/ non-determination – 
‘To Follow’

(B) Planning Appeals Lodged – ‘To Follow’

(C) Planning Appeals: Inquiry and Informal Hearing Dates – ‘To Follow’

(D) Planning Statistics – ‘To Follow’

8. Urgent Business 

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.



This page is intentionally left blank



DM DM

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 25 APRIL 2018, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor T Page (Chairman)
Councillors M Allen, D Andrews, P Boylan, 
R Brunton, S Bull, S Cousins, J Goodeve, 
D Oldridge, P Ruffles, T Stowe and 
K Warnell

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor S Rutland-Barsby

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Elaine Bell - Solicitor
Rachael Collard - Planning Officer
Thomas Howe - Planning Student
Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer
Kevin Steptoe - Head of Planning 

and Building 
Control Services

463  APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors M Casey, B Deering, J Jones and R Standley.  
It was noted that Councillors P Boylan, S Cousins, D 
Oldridge and P Ruffles were substituting for 
Councillors J Jones, M Casey, B Deering and R Standley 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



DM DM

respectively.

464  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed back Elaine Bell to the 
Committee as cover for the Interim Legal Services 
Manager.  The Chairman also welcomed Rachael 
Collard, Principal Planning Officer (Quality Places), to 
her first meeting of the Committee.

The Chairman summarised the new standardised 
procedure whereby all decisions must be proposed 
and seconded by Members before being voted on by 
the Committee.

The Chairman advised that application 3/17/1726/FUL - 
The construction of a new farmyard including 3 new 
agricultural buildings, associated yard area, cattle 
handling pens and silage storage area, landscaping 
and drainage at Tewin Water Farm, Churchfield Road, 
Tewin Water, Tewin AL6 0BW for William Brothers 
Partnership, had been withdrawn.

465  MINUTES - 27 MARCH AND 28 MARCH 2018 

Councillor D Andrews propo
[...]
icy ENV1 
and ENV24 of the East Herts Local Plan 
Second Review April 2007.

7. Notwithstanding the approved plan 
770.17.2, prior to the commencement of the 
development, full details of both hard and 
soft landscape proposals shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. These details shall 
include, as appropriate:
 
(a) Proposed finished levels or contours

(b) Means of enclosure 

Page 17



DM DM

(c) Car parking layouts 

(d) Other vehicle and pedestrian access 
and circulation areas

(e) Hard surfacing materials 

(f) Planting plans 

(g) Written specifications (including 
cultivation and other operations 
associated with plant and grass 
establishment)

 
(h) Schedules of plants, noting species, 

planting sizes and proposed 
numbers/densities where appropriate 

(i) Implementation timetables. Thereafter 
the development shall proceed in 
accordance with the approved details. 

Reason: To ensure the provision of amenity 
afforded by appropriate landscape design, 
in accordance with policies ENV1, ENV2 and 
ENV11 of the East Herts Local Plan Second 
Review April 2007.

8. No development shall commence until a 
Construction Management Plan has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the 
construction of the development shall only 

Page 18



DM DM

be carried out in accordance with the 
approved Plan. The Construction Traffic 
Management Plan shall include details of:

a. Construction vehicle numbers, type, 
routing;

b. Traffic management requirements;
 
c. Construction and storage compounds 

(including areas designated for car 
parking);

 
d. Siting and details of wheel washing 

facilities;
 
e. Cleaning of site entrances, site tracks 

and the adjacent public highway;
 
f. Timing of construction activities to 

avoid school pick up/drop off times; 

g. Provision of sufficient on-site parking 
prior to commencement of 
construction activities;

h. Post construction 
restoration/reinstatement of the 
working areas and temporary access to 
the public highway.

Reason: To ensure that the development 
takes place in a comprehensive manner 
having due regard for highway safety and 

Page 19



DM DM

capacity and to ensure that the impact of 
construction traffic on the local road 
network is minimised.

9. All hard and soft landscape works shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. Any trees or plants that, within a 
period of five years after planting, are 
removed, die or become, in the opinion of 
the Local Planning Authority, seriously 
damaged or defective, shall be replaced as 
soon as is reasonably practicable with 
others of species, size and number as 
originally approved, unless the Local 
Planning Authority gives its written consent 
to any variation. 

Reason: To ensure the provision, 
establishment and maintenance of a 
reasonable standard of landscaping in 
accordance with the approved designs, in 
accordance with policies ENV1 and ENV2 of 
the East Herts Local Plan Second Review 
April 2007 and national guidance in section 
7 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

10. Prior to the first occupation of the 
development hereby permitted (or Prior to 
the commencement of the use hereby 
permitted), sufficient space shall be 
provided within the site to enable a car 
transporter vehicle to park, turn and re-
enter the highway in a forward gear. This 

Page 20



DM DM

area shall be levelled, surfaced and drained 
in accordance with a detailed scheme 
submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority and retained 
thereafter available for that specific use.

Reason: In the interests of satisfactory 
development and highway safety.

11. In connection with all site demolition, site 
preparation and construction works, no 
plant or machinery shall be operated on the 
premises before 0730hrs on Monday to 
Saturday, nor after 1830hrs on weekdays 
and 1300hrs on Saturdays, nor at any ti
[...]
 would be some harm to biodiversity. 

8.29 A bat survey has been submitted as part of the application and no 
bats or evidence of bats was found at the site. Hertfordshire Ecology 
were consulted on the application and comment that as the barn 
was considered to be unsuitable to support roosting bats and no 
further surveys were considered necessary. 

9.0 Conclusion

9.1 Having regard to the representations made by consultees and 
residents, officers consider that the details submitted for the 
demolition of the barn and the construction of a semi-detached pair 
of dwellings and a cart lodge is acceptable subject to conditions and 
would be in accordance with the relevant policies of the East Herts 
Local Plan 2007. 

Page 46



Application Number: 3/18/0263/FUL

9.2 For the above reasons the proposal would be in accordance with 
policies contained within the East Herts Local Plan Second Review 
April 2007 and the Emerging East Herts District Plan and the NPPF. It 
is therefore recommended that planning permission is granted.

RECOMMENDATION

That outline planning permission be GRANTED, subject to the conditions 
set out below:

1. Three Year Time Limit (0IT12)

2. Approved Plans (02E10)

3. Samples of Materials (02E12)

4. Notwithstanding the approved plans, prior to the commencement 
of the development, full details of both hard and soft landscape 
proposals shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. These details shall include, as appropriate: 

(a) Proposed finished levels or contours 
(b) Means of enclosure 
(c) Hard surfacing materials  
(d) Planting plans 
(e) Written specifications (including cultivation and other 

operations associated with plant and grass establishment) 
(f) Details of the Sedum Roof
(g) Schedules of plants, noting species, planting sizes and 

proposed numbers/densities where appropriate 
(h) Implementation timetables. Thereafter the development shall 

proceed in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure the provision of amenity afforded by appropriate 
landscape design, in accordance with policies ENV1, ENV2 and 
ENV11 of the East Herts Local Plan Second Review April 2007.

Page 47



Application Number: 3/18/0263/FUL

5. Landscape works Implementation (4P131)

6. No development shall commence until a Construction Management 
Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Thereafter the construction of the development 
shall only be carried out in accordance with the approved Plan. The 
Construction Traffic Management Plan shall include details of:

a. Construction vehicle numbers, type, routing; 
b. Traffic management requirements; 
c. Construction and storage compounds (including areas 

designated for car parking); 
d. Cleaning of site entrances, site tracks and the adjacent public 

highway; 
e. Timing of construction activities to avoid school pick up/drop 

off times; 
f. Provision of sufficient on-site parking prior to commencement 

of construction activities; 
g. Post construction restoration/reinstatement of the working 

areas and temporary access to the public highway.

Reason: To ensure that the development takes place in a 
comprehensive manner having due regard for highway safety and 
capacity and to ensure that the impact of construction traffic on the 
local road network is minimised.

7. No development shall take place within the proposed development 
site until the applicant, or their agents, or their successors in title, 
has secured the implementation of a programme of archaeological 
work in accordance with a written scheme of investigation, which 
has been submitted to the planning authority and approved in 
writing. This condition will only be considered to be discharged 
when the planning authority has received and approved an 
archaeological report of all the required archaeological works, and if 
appropriate, a commitment to publication has been made.

Page 48



Application Number: 3/18/0263/FUL

Reason: To secure the protection of and proper provision for any 
archaeological remains in accordance with policies BH2 and BH3 of 
the East Herts Local Plan Second Review April 2007.

8. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted, 
the hardstanding areas used for the parking of vehicles shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved plans and retained 
in that form thereafter and available for that specific use. 

Reason: In the interests of satisfactory development providing 
suitable off street parking and in the interests of highway safety.

9. Prior to commencement of the development hereby permitted, a 
scheme to deal with contamination of land and/or groundwater 
must be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The scheme shall include all of the following measures 
unless the Local Planning Authority dispenses with any such 
requirement specifically and in writing:

1. A desk-top study carried out by a competent person to identify 
and evaluate all potential sources and impacts of land and/or 
groundwater contamination relevant to the site. The 
requirements of the Local Planning Authority shall be fully 
established before the desktop study is commenced and it shall 
conform to any such requirements. Copies of the desk-top 
study shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority 
without delay upon completion.

2. A site investigation shall be carried out by a competent person 
to fully and effectively characterise the nature and extent of any 
land and/or groundwater contamination and its implications. 
The site investigation shall not be commenced until
(i) A desk-top study has been completed satisfying the 

requirements of paragraph (1) above;
(ii) The requirements of the Local Planning Authority for site 

investigations have been fully established; and
(iii) The extent and methodology have been agreed in writing 

with the Local Planning Authority.
Page 49



Application Number: 3/18/0263/FUL

Copies of a report on the completed site investigation shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority without delay on 
completion.

3. A written method statement for the remediation of land and/or 
groundwater contamination affecting the site shall be agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority prior to 
commencement and all requirements shall be implemented 
and completed to the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority by a competent person. 

Once agreed the works shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details and retained in that form thereafter. 

Reason: To minimise and prevent pollution of the land and the 
water environment and in accordance with policy ENV20 of the East 
Herts Local Plan Second Review 2007 and the national planning 
policy guidance set out in section 11 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

10. Boundary Walls and Fences (2E071)

11. No further windows (2E172)

12. Construction hours of working (6N071)

Informatives:

1. Other Legislation (01OL1)

2. Ownership (02OW1)

3. Archaeological Interest (04AI1)

4. Street Naming and Numbering (19SN5)

Page 50



Application Number: 3/18/0263/FUL

Summary of Reasons for Decision

East Herts Council has considered the applicant's proposal in a positive 
and proactive manner with regard to the policies of the Development Plan; 
the National Planning Policy Framework and in accordance with the Town 
and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
Order 2015 (as amended).  The balance of the considerations having 
regard to those policies is that permission should be granted. 

Page 51



Application Number: 3/18/0263/FUL

KEY DATA

Residential Development

Residential density 26.6 units/Ha
Bed 
spaces

Number of units

Number of existing units 
demolished

0

Number of new flat units 0

Number of new house units 1
2 
3 
4+ 2

Total 2

Residential Vehicle Parking Provision
Current Parking Policy Maximum Standards (EHDC 200
[...]
a

5a

4

3

2a

20

8

5

17

2

Shelter

60

64
64b

66

68

18

22

18a

Highfield Road

M
o

rg
a
n

s
 R

o
a
d

Holly
dell

SITE

Bullocks Lane

East Herts Council
Wallfields
Pegs Lane
Hertford
SG13 8EQ
Tel: 01279 655261

This copy has been produced specifically for Map Control Scheme purposes only.  No further copies may be made
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map data with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office Crown Copyright
2009 East Herts Council. LA Ref: 100018528


Address: 1 Hollydell, Hertford, Hertfordshire, SG13 8BE

Reference: 3/18/0692/HH

Scale: 1:1250

O.S Sheet: TL3211

Date of Print: 09 May 2018

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes - 25 April 2018
	6 Planning Applications and Unauthorised Development for Consideration by the Committee
	Planning Applications and Enforcement Matters - ERPA (implications)

	6a 3/18/0263/FUL - Proposals for the demolition of old 'Combine' Shed and for the erection of two new dwellings, new 3 bay Cart Lodge for Yew Tree House and car parking spaces for curtilage houses at Yew Tree House, Kettle Green Lane, Much Hadham, Hertfordshire, SG10 6AJ for Ms Wrong
	3180263FUL Plan

	6b 3/18/0692/HH - Single storey side extension, conversion of garage and erection of porch roof to front and rear at 1 Hollydell, Hertford, SG13 8BE for Mr N Haestier
	3180692HH Plan




Minutes of the meeting


DM DM

49

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 23 MAY 2018, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor T Page (Chairman)
Councillors M Allen, D Andrews, R Brunton, 
S Bull, S Cousins, B Deering, J Jones, J Kaye, 
P Ruffles, T Stowe and K Warnell

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors S Rutland-Barsby

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Simon Aley - Interim Legal 
Services Manager

Liz Aston - Development 
Team Manager 
(East)

Rachael Collard - Planning Officer
Eilis Edmonds - Planning Officer
Thomas Howe - Planning Student
Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer

36  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

The Chairman paid tribute to the support and 
dedication of the former Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee.  He offered the Committee’s support and 
congratulations to Councillor J Goodeve on her 



DM DM

50

appointment to the Executive.

It was proposed by Councillor D Andrews and 
seconded by Councillor M Allen that Councillor B 
Deering be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Development Management Committee for the 2018/19 
civic year.

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, 
Councillor B Deering was appointed Vice-Chairman of 
the Development Management Committee for the 
2018/19 civic year.

RESOLVED – that Councillor B Deering be 
appointed Vice-Chairman of the Development 
Management Committee for the 2018/19 civic 
year.

37  APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors P Boylan and M Casey.  It was noted that 
Councillor S Cousins and J Kaye were substituting for 
Councillors M Casey and P Boylan respectively.

38  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed Councillor S Bull back onto 
the Development Management Committee in place of 
Councillor R Standley.  The Chairman thanked 
Councillor R Standley for her friendly demeanor, 
meaningful contributions and past support.



DM DM

51

39  MINUTES - 25 APRIL 2018 

Councillor D Andrews proposed and Councillor M Allen 
seconded, a motion that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 25 April 2018 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.  After being put to the 
meeting and a vote taken, this motion was declared 
CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 25 April 2018, be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

40  3/18/0263/FUL - PROPOSALS FOR THE DEMOLITION OF 
OLD 'COMBINE' SHED AND FOR THE ERECTION OF TWO 
NEW DWELLINGS, NEW 3 BAY CART LODGE FOR YEW TREE 
HOUSE AND CAR PARKING SPACES FOR CURTILAGE 
HOUSES AT YEW TREE HOUSE, KETTLE GREEN LANE, MUCH 
HADHAM, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG10 6AJ FOR MS WRONG  

The Head of Planning and Building Control 
recommended that in respect of application 
3/18/0263/FUL, planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions detailed in the report now 
submitted.

The Committee was invited to note the detail in the 
additional representations summary.  The Head 
summarised the application and detailed a number of 
relevant issues for Members to consider.  

The Head advised that the site was located within the 
conservation area and built up area of Much Hadham 
where the principle of development was acceptable.  



DM DM

52

The proposed dwellings would have individual 
driveways with access from Walnut Tree Close.  The 
Head detailed some of the building materials to be 
used, the detail of which were covered by a condition 
requiring samples to be submitted to and approved by 
Officers.

The Head advised that no objections had been 
received from statutory consultees and there had been 
no adverse comments from the Conservation Officer.  
The Head highlighted a number of suggested 
conditions as detailed in the report.  Officers 
considered that the proposed development was in 
compliance with both national and local policy and had 
been recommended for approval.

Mr Gilbert addressed the Committee in objection to 
the application.  Mr Clark spoke for the application.

Councillors D Andrews, J Kaye, J Jones, S Bull and T 
Stowe commented on a range of matters included the 
grade 2 star listed building, the widening of roads and 
the construction management plan, the nature of road 
improvement works including drainage and the 
ownership of the land in front of this site that was 
intended for parking but was not in the ownership of 
the applicant.  The Head confirmed that this land was 
not owned by the applicant meaning that permission 
from the landowner would be required before it could 
be used.

Councillors J Jones and T Stowe commented on the 
non-adopted road and whether this could be adopted 
by Hertfordshire Highways going forward.  The Head 



DM DM

53

confirmed that as a private road was involved, 
Hertfordshire Highways would not be adopting this 
road.

The Head explained that concerns and issues 
regarding road surface works was a matter for the 
enforcement team as it related to a permission 
granted on land to the north of the application site.  
Members were advised of the detail contained in the 
construction management plan.

The Head responded to a query from Councillor J Jones 
by stating that the proposed road surface would be a 
gravel surface and appropriate drainage was planned 
in line with the details of a previous planning 
application relating to land to the north of the 
application site.  

The Head confirmed to Councillor R Brunton that 
Hertfordshire Highways had commented on the 
application and had raised any objections.  Officers 
were not aware of whether Highways had visited the 
site.

Councillor P Ruffles commented on planning 
conditions and the protection of an ash tree as well as 
protection of hedgerows.  He referred in particular to 
paragraphs 8.25 and 8.27 of the report submitted.

The Head confirmed that the details regarding hard 
and soft landscaping in condition 4 would include the 
replacement hedge.  A further condition could be 
applied to cover the protection of all trees and hedges 
that were not detailed on the submitted plans to be 



DM DM

54

removed.  The ash tree was protected as the site was 
in a Conservation Area meaning that consent would 
have to be sought from East Herts Council for its 
removal.

The Interim Legal Services Manager confirmed to 
Councillor R Brunton that any additional conditions 
could be included in a motion to support the 
recommendation from Officers.

Councillor R Brunton proposed and Councillor S Bull 
seconded, a motion that in respect of application 
3/18/0263/FUL, the Committee support the 
recommendation for approval subject to an additional 
condition in respect of the retention and protection of 
trees and hedges.

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 
motion was declared CARRIED.  The Committee 
accepted the recommendation of the Head of Planning 
and Building Control as now submitted, subject to the 
inclusion of an additional condition in respect of the 
retention and protection of trees and hedges.

RESOLVED – that in respect of application 
3/18/0263/FUL, planning permission be granted 
subject to the following amended conditions:

1. Three Year Time Limit (0IT12)

2. Approved Plans (02E10)

3. Samples of Materials (02E12)



DM DM

55

4. Notwithstanding the approved plans, prior 
to the commencement of the development, 
full details of both hard and soft landscape 
proposals shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. These details shall include, as 
appropriate: 

(a) Proposed finished levels or contours 
(b) Means of enclosure 
(c) Hard surfacing materials  
(d) Planting plans, including details of 

replacement hedge planting
(e) Written specifications (including 

cultivation and other operations 
associated with plant and grass 
establishment) 

(f) Details of the Sedum Roof
(g) Schedules of plants, noting species, 

planting sizes and proposed 
numbers/densities where appropriate 

(h) Implementation timetables. Thereafter 
the development shall proceed in 
accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure the provision of amenity 
afforded by appropriate landscape design, 
in accordance with policies ENV1, ENV2 and 
ENV11 of the East Herts Local Plan Second 
Review April 2007.

5. Landscape works Implementation (4P131)

6. Tree/Hedge retention and protection (4P05)



DM DM

56

7. No development shall commence until a 
Construction Management Plan has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the 
construction of the development shall only 
be carried out in accordance with the 
approved Plan. The Construction Traffic 
Management Plan shall include details of:

a. Construction vehicle numbers, type, 
routing; 

b. Traffic management requirements; 
c. Construction and storage compounds 

(including areas designated for car 
parking); 

d. Cleaning of site entrances, site tracks 
and the adjacent public highway; 

e. Timing of construction activities to 
avoid school pick up/drop off times; 

f. Provision of sufficient on-site parking 
prior to commencement of 
construction activities; 

g. Post construction 
restoration/reinstatement of the 
working areas and temporary access to 
the public highway.

Reason: To ensure that the development 
takes place in a comprehensive manner 
having due regard for highway safety and 
capacity and to ensure that the impact of 
construction traffic on the local road 
network is minimised.



DM DM

57

8. No development shall take place within the 
proposed development site until the 
applicant, or their agents, or their 
successors in title, has secured the 
implementation of a programme of 
archaeological work in accordance with a 
written scheme of investigation, which has 
been submitted to the planning authority 
and approved in writing. This condition will 
only be considered to be discharged when 
the planning authority has received and 
approved an archaeological report of all the 
required archaeological works, and if 
appropriate, a commitment to publication 
has been made.

Reason: To secure the protection of and 
proper provision for any archaeological 
remains in accordance with policies BH2 
and BH3 of the East Herts Local Plan Second 
Review April 2007.

9. Prior to the first occupation of the 
development hereby permitted, the 
hardstanding areas used for the parking of 
vehicles shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved plans and 
retained in that form thereafter and 
available for that specific use. 

Reason: In the interests of satisfactory 
development providing suitable off street 
parking and in the interests of highway 



DM DM

58

safety.

10. Prior to commencement of the 
development hereby permitted, a scheme 
to deal with contamination of land and/or 
groundwater must be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The scheme shall include all of 
the following measures unless the Local 
Planning Authority dispenses with any such 
requirement specifically and in writing:

1. A desk-top study carried out by a 
competent person to identify and 
evaluate all potential sources and 
impacts of land and/or groundwater 
contamination relevant to the site. The 
requirements of the Local Planning 
Authority shall be fully established 
before the desktop study is 
commenced and it shall conform to any 
such requirements. Copies of the desk-
top study shall be submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority without delay 
upon completion.

2. A site investigation shall be carried out 
by a competent person to fully and 
effectively characterise the nature and 
extent of any land and/or groundwater 
contamination and its implications. The 
site investigation shall not be 
commenced until
(i) A desk-top study has been 



DM DM

59

completed satisfying the 
requirements of paragraph (1) 
above;

(ii) The requirements of the Local 
Planning Authority for site 
investigations have been fully 
established; and

(iii) The extent and methodology have 
been agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority.

Copies of a report on the completed site 
investigation shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority without delay on 
completion.

3. A written method statement for the 
remediation of land and/or 
groundwater contamination affecting 
the site shall be agreed in writing with 
the Local Planning Authority prior to 
commencement and all requirements 
shall be implemented and completed to 
the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority by a competent person. 

Once agreed the works shall be carried out 
in accordance with the approved details and 
retained in that form thereafter. 

Reason: To minimise and prevent pollution 
of the land and the water environment and 
in accordance with policy ENV20 of the East 
Herts Local Plan Second Review 2007 and 



DM DM

60

the national planning policy guidance set 
out in section 11 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework.

11. Boundary Walls and Fences (2E071)

12. No further windows (2E172)

13. Construction hours of working (6N071)

Informatives:

1. Other Legislation (01OL1)

2. Ownership (02OW1)

3. Archaeological Interest (04AI1)

4. Street Naming and Numbering (19SN5)

Summary of Reasons for Decision

East Herts Council has considered the 
applicant's proposal in a positive and proactive 
manner with regard to the policies of the 
Development Plan; the National Planning Policy 
Framework and in accordance with the Town 
and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
(as amended).  The balance of the 
considerations having regard to those policies is 
that permission should be granted.



DM DM

61

41  3/18/0692/HH - SINGLE STOREY SIDE EXTENSION, 
CONVERSION OF GARAGE AND ERECTION OF PORCH ROOF 
TO FRONT AND REAR AT 1 HOLLYDELL, HERTFORD, SG13 
8BE FOR MR N HAESTIER  

The Head of Planning and Building Control 
recommended that in respect of application 
3/18/0692/HH, planning permission be granted subject 
to the conditions detailed in the report now submitted.

The Head referred to this being an application for 
householder planning permission and the application 
was summarised for Members.  The Head detailed the 
location of the site and summarised a number of key 
issues for the Committee.  

Councillor S Bull proposed and Councillor J Jones 
seconded, a motion that in respect of application 
3/18/0692/HH, the Committee support the 
recommendation for approval, subject to the 
conditions detailed in the report now submitted.

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 
motion was declared CARRIED.  The Committee 
accepted the recommendation of the Head of Planning 
and Building Control, subject to the conditions detailed 
in the report now submitted.

RESOLVED – that in respect of application 
3/18/0692/HH, planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions detailed in the report 
now submitted.



DM DM

62

42  ITEMS FOR REPORTING AND NOTING 

RESOLVED – that the following report be noted:

(A) Planning Statistics.

The meeting closed at 7.33 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


